GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 92
REVISION OF THE LAWS ACT
(CAP. 1:02)
LAW REVISION ORDER, 2018

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 5(2) of the Revision of the Laws Act
(Cap.1:02), I, SAMUEL BATSON TEMBENU, SC, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs,
make the following Order—

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Law Revision Order, 2018 and Citation and

shall come into force on 10th December, 2018. c«t)mmenceme
n

(2) The Order contains new legislation and amendments made to the
Laws of Malawi from 1st January, 2015 to 31st December, 2017.

2. As from the date of coming into operation of this Order— Authority for
) R . removal and

(a) the pages specified in the First Schedule hereto are insertion of
authorized to be removed from; and certain pages

(b) the pages specified in the Second Schedule hereto
are authorized to be included in,

the Laws of Malawi.

FIRST SCHEDULE (para. (2) (@)

Pages to be removed
The Laws of Malawi

L.R.0.1/2015 page at the
front of each volume

Table of Contents .. .. il — xi

The Current Page/Title
page to the Index or Table
and to each Chapter
referred to in  this

Schedule
Chapter No. Title Pages to be removed
Constitution .. .. .. 1-2, 15-16
1:03 Public Service .. .. .. 1-2
1:04 Public Officers (Declaration of Assets,
Liabilities and Business Interests) 11-32
2:01 Parliamentary and Presidential Elections 55-57
3:02 Courts .. .. .. 1-8, 8a, 13-14, 21-22,

28a-28e, 29-34, 34a,
35-92, 924, 93-215
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Chapter No.

3:03
3:04
3:08
4:01
5:03
8:03
8:07

11:01
11:02
14:08
15:03
18:08
22:01
23:01

24:01
25:01
25:02

25:03
25:04
25:05
26:04
30:11

32:02
34:01
35:03
36:01

37:03
39:07
41:01

42:01

42:02

43:02
44:02

Title

Traditional Courts

Legal Education and Legal Practmoners
Human Rights Commission

Legal Aid

Trustees Incorporation

Extradition .

Money Laundering, Proceeds of Serlous
Crime and Terrorist Financing
Bankruptcy

Deeds of Arrangement

Firearms

Immigration .

Control of Goods

Local Government .

Town and Country Plannmg

Births and Deaths Registration
Marriage

African Marriage (Chnstlan thes)
Registration

Asiatics (Marriage, Dlvorce and Success:on)

Divorce

Married Women (Mamt nance)
Maintenance Orders (Enforcement)
Lilongwe University of Agriculture and
Natural Resources

Malawi Housing Corporatlon
Public Health .
Pesticides

Medical Practltloners and Dentlsts
Public Procurement

Malawi Revenue Authority
Taxation

Customs and Excise

Value Added Tax

Estate Duty . ..
Reserve Bank of Malawn

Pages to be removed

1-124

21-22

1-2, 11-12, 21
9-10, 13-14
7-8

15-16

1-94

1-272

1-34

10a, 11-12

23-24, 24a-24b, 75-78
5-10

1-6, 9-10, 13-16, 19-28
41-42

-1
1-24

1-4
1-7
1-14
1-6
1-7

1-2,25

1-6

Current page
27-28,47-48

37-38, 65-68

1-147

1-2,9-10, 13-14

1-10, 10a, 11-14, 19-20,
23-28, 41-42, 45-48,
51-52, 55-60, 67-68, 68a,
69-70, 73-76, 79-86, 864,
87-88, 101-104, 104a,
105-110, 115-118,
123-136

3-8, 41-44, 464, 57-58,
584, 61-62, 65-66, 77-78,
81-84, 120c —- 1204,
120g-120j, 127-142,
1424-142b, 143-144

3-6, 16a-16b, 21-24,
27-32, 32a, 33-36, 41-44,
49-50, 59-60

1-2,17-18

1-6, 9-10, 13-18



21st December, 2018

Chapter No.

46:03
46:09
47:03
48:03
48:05
48:06
49:03
49:04
49:05
50:01
50:03

50:07
51:02
53:05
55:01
55:06

57:01
58:04
59:03
61:01
63:01
66:07

68:01
69:01
69:02

72:01
73:01

Title

Companies

Credit Reference Bureau
Gaming

Bills of Sale

Hire Purchase
Commercial Credits
Copyright .
Merchandise Marks
Registered Designs
Tourism and Hotels
Liquid Fuels and Gag (Productlon and

Supply)

Liquor

Malawi Bureau of Standards
National Construction Industry
Employment

Technical, Entrepreneurial and Vocatlonal
Education and Trammg

Land

Lands Acqunsmon

Land Survey

Mines and Minerals

Forestry

National Parks and w1ld11fe

Communications
Road Traffic
Public Roads

Waterworks

Electricity .
Chronological Table of Enactments
Omitted Enactments

Index

SECOND SCHEDULE

‘1able ot Contents

Pages to be removed

1-396
1-10
13-18, 41-44, 57
1-12

-1-24

1-15

1-58

1-2

77-78

39-40, 59-60, 129-132

19-20, 23-26, 31-32,
35-38, 384, 39-42, 45-54,
57-58, 97

(i), 128¢-1284, 131-132
37

13-16, 16a, 17-28

33-36

45-67

1-45

1-6

1-55

83-86, 86a-86b

3-6, 11-14

1-10, 13-40, 40a-40,
69-70

1-96

93-112, 112a-112¢
1-12, 17-18, 18a, 19-22,
29-36

87

1-6, 9-16, 23-26

1-71

1-14

1-26

(para. (2) (b))

Pages to be included
The Laws of Malawi
L.R.0.1/2018 page at the
front of each volume

iii — xi
The Current Page/Title
page to each Chapter and

the Indices referred to in
this Schedule
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Chapter No.

1:03
1:04

2:01
3:02

3:03
3.04
3:.08
4:01
5:03
7:06
7:07
8:03
11:01
14:08

Chapter No.

15:03
16:01
18:08
22:01

23:01
24:01
25:01
30:01
30:11

30:14

30:15
32:02
34:01
35:03
36:01
37.02
37.03

39:01
39:07
41:01

Title

Constitution

Public Service

Public Officers (Declaratlon of Assets
Liabilities and Business Interests) .
Parliamentary and Presidential Elections
Courts

Local Courts

Legal Education and Legal Practltloners
Human Rights Commission

Legal Aid

Trustees Incorporation

Trafficking in Persons

Financial Crimes

Extradition

Insolvency

Firearms

Title

Immigration
Immunities ..
Control of Goods
Local Government

Town and Country Planning

National Registration

Marriage, Divorce and Family Relatlons
Education

Lilongwe Umver51ty of Agrlculture and
Natural Resources .

Higher Education Students’ Loans and
Grants

Malawi Institute of Procurement and Supply

Malawi Housing Corporation
Public Heaith .
Pesticides

Medical Practitioners and Dentlsts
Public Finance Management

Public Procurement and Disposal of Public

Assets

National Plannmg Commnssxon
Malawi Revenue Authority
Taxation .

Pages to be removed
1-2, 15-16
1-2

11-31

55-57

1-8, 8a-8b, 13-14, 21-22,
29-315

1-21

21-22

1-2, 11-12, 21
9-10, 13-14
7-8

1-34

1-116

15-16

1- 472

11-12, 124

Pages to be included

23-24, 24a-24b, 75-78

49

5-10

1-6, 9-10, 13-16, 19-28,
28a-28¢

41-42

1-66

1-50

51-87

1-2,235

1-20
1-17
1-6
Current page
27-28, 47-49
37-38, 65-68
59-60

1-37

1-14

1-2,9-10, 13-14

1-14, 14a-14c, 19-20,
23-28, 41-42, 42a, 45-48,
51-52, 55-60, 67-70,
70a-70b, 73-76, 764,
79-88, 884-884, 101-110,
110a-110/, 115-118,
123-149



21st December, 2018

Chapter No.

42:01

42:02

43:02
44:02
44:05
46:03
46:09
47:03

48:03
49:03
49:04
49:05
50:01

50:03

50:07

51:02
53:05
53:06
55:01
55:02
55:06

57:01
58:04
59:03
60:02
61:01
63:01
66:07

68:01
69:01
69:02
72:01
73:01

Title

Customs and Excise

Value Added Tax

Estate Duty . ..
Reserve Bank of Malawr ..
Financial Services
Companies

Credit Reference Bureau
Gaming

Personal Property Secunty
Copyright .
Merchandise Marks
Registered Designs
Tourism and Hotels

Liquid Fuels and Gas (Productxon and
Supply) . ..

Liquor . .

Malawi Bureau of Standards
National Construction Industry
Public Accountants and Auditors
Employment

Pension

Technical, Entrep1 eneurlal and Vocatlonal

Education and Training

Land

Lands Acquxsmon and Compensatlon
Land Survey .
Environment Management

Mines and Minerals

Forestry

National Parks and Wlldlee

Communications
Road Traffic
Public Roads
Waterworks
Electricity

Pages to be included

3-8, 41-44, 444-445, 46a,
57-58, 58a, 61-62, 624,
65-66, 77-78, 81-84,
120¢-120da, 120g-120j,
127-144, 144a-144e
3-6, 6a, 16a-16b, 21-24,
24a, 27-36, 36a-36c,
41-44, 49-50, 59-60
1-2, 17-18

1-6,9-10, 13-18, 18a
79-95

1-392

1-10, 10a

13-18, 18a, 41-44, 44aq,
57-61

1-83

1-80

1-2

77-78

39-40, 59-60, 602-60b,
129-132

19-20, 23-26, 31-32,
35-42, 42a, 45-54, 57-58,
97-106

(), 128c-1284, 131-132,
145-147

37-181

13-28, 67-124

39-105

33-36, 39

51-52

45-88

1-20

1-8

1-31

149-151

83-86, 86a-86ba
3-6, 11-14

1-10, 13-40, 40a-40f,
69-70, 70a-701

1-98

93-112, 112a-112h
1-12, 17-22, 29-36
87-145

1-6, 6a, 9-16, 16a-16b,
23-26



21st December, 2018

74:01 Payment Systems .. . 1-20
74:02 Electronic Transactions and Cyber Security 1-56
Chronological Table of Enactments 1-74
Omitted Enactments . R 1-15
Index .. .. .. 1-26

Made this 5th day of December, 2018.

SAMUEL BATSON TEMBENU, SC
Minister of Justice and
(FILE NO. SUB. D.1:02) Constitutional Affairs



