REVISION OF THE LAWS ACT

(CAP. 1:02)

LAW REVISION ORDER, 2018

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 5(2) of the Revision of the Laws Act (Cap. 1:02), I, SAMUEL BATSON TEMBENU, SC, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs, make the following Order-

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Law Revision Order, 2018 and Citation and shall come into force on 10th December, 2018. commenceme

- (2) The Order contains new legislation and amendments made to the Laws of Malawi from 1st January, 2015 to 31st December, 2017.
 - 2. As from the date of coming into operation of this Order—

(a) the pages specified in the First Schedule hereto are insertion of authorized to be removed from; and

Authority for removal and certain pages

(b) the pages specified in the Second Schedule hereto are authorized to be included in,

the Laws of Malawi.

FIRST SCHEDULE

(para. (2) (a))

	FIRST SCHEDULE	(para. (2) (u))
		Pages to be removed
		The Laws of Malawi
		L.R.O.1/2015 page at the front of each volume
	Table of Contents	iii – xi
		The Current Page/Title page to the Index or Table and to each Chapter referred to in this Schedule
Chapter No.	Title	Pages to be removed
1:03 1:04	Constitution Public Service Public Officers (Declaration of Assets,	1-2, 15-16 1-2
	Liabilities and Business Interests)	11-32
2:01	Parliamentary and Presidential Elections	55-57
3:02	Courts	1-8, 8 <i>a</i> , 13-14, 21-22, 28 <i>a</i> -28 <i>e</i> , 29-34, 34 <i>a</i> , 35-92, 92 <i>a</i> , 93-215

Chapter No.	Title	Pages to be removed
3:03	Traditional Courts	1-124
3:04	Legal Education and Legal Practitioners	21-22
3:08	Human Rights Commission	1-2, 11-12, 21
4:01	Legal Aid	9-10, 13-14
5:03	Trustees Incorporation	7-8
8:03	Extradition	15-16
8:07	Money Laundering, Proceeds of Serious	
	Crime and Terrorist Financing	1-94
11:01	Bankruptcy	1-272
11:02	Deeds of Arrangement	1-34
14:08	Firearms	10a, 11-12
15:03	Immigration	23-24, 24 <i>a</i> -24 <i>b</i> , 75-78
18:08	Control of Goods	5-10
22:01	Local Government	1-6, 9-10, 13-16, 19-28
23:01	Town and Country Planning	41-42
23.01	·	41 42
24:01	Births and Deaths Registration	1-11
25:01	Marriage	1-24
25:02	African Marriage (Christian Rites)	
	Registration	1-4
25:03	Asiatics (Marriage, Divorce and Succession)	1-7
25:04	Divorce	1-14
25:05	Married Women (Maintenance)	1-6
26:04	Maintenance Orders (Enforcement)	1-7
30:11	Lilongwe University of Agriculture and	
	Natural Resources	1-2, 25
32:02	Malawi Housing Corporation	1-6
34:01	Public Health	Current page
35:03	Pesticides	27-28, 47-48
36:01	Medical Practitioners and Dentists	37-38, 65-68
37:03	Public Procurement	1-147
39:07	Malawi Revenue Authority	1-2, 9-10, 13-14
41:01	Taxation	1-10, 10 <i>a</i> , 11-14, 19-20,
		23-28, 41-42, 45-48,
		51-52, 55-60, 67-68, 686
		69-70, 73-76, 79-86, 866
		87-88, 101-104, 104 <i>a</i> ,
		105-110, 115-118,
		123-136
42:01	Customs and Excise	3-8, 41-44, 46 <i>a</i> , 57-58,
72.01	Customs and Excise	58 <i>a</i> , 61-62, 65-66, 77-78
		81-84, $120c-120d$,
		120g-120j, 127-142,
		142 <i>a</i> -142 <i>b</i> , 143-144
42.02	Value Added Tax	3-6, 16 <i>a</i> -16 <i>b</i> , 21-24,
42:02	value Audeu Tax	27-32, 32 <i>a</i> , 33-36, 41-44
		49-50, 59-60
43.02	Estate Duty	1-2, 17-18
43:02	Dogomia Doule of Malauri	1-6, 9-10, 13-18
44:02	Reserve Bank of Malawi	1-0, 2-10, 13-10

Chapter No.	Title	Pages to be removed
46:03	Companies	1-396
46:09	Credit Reference Bureau	1-10
47:03	Gaming	13-18, 41-44, 57
48:03	Bills of Sale	1-12
48:05	Hire Purchase	-1-24
48:06	Commercial Credits	1-15
49:03	Copyright	1-58
49:04	Merchandise Marks	1-2
49:05	Registered Designs	77-78
50:01	Tourism and Hotels	39-40, 59-60, 129-132
50:03	Liquid Fuels and Gaş (Production and	0
00.00	Supply)	19-20, 23-26, 31-32,
	омрр.у)	35-38, 38 <i>a</i> , 39-42, 45-54,
		57-58, 97
50:07	Liquor	(i), $128c-128d$, $131-132$
51:02	Malawi Bureau of Standards	37
53:05	N. P. Charles Const. Ann. Albana Tay Ann. Com.	13-16, 16 <i>a</i> , 17-28
55:01		33-36
55:06	Technical, Entrepreneurial and Vocatio	
33.00	man at a second	45-67
57.01	T	1-45
57:01	1 1 A 1 . 141	1-6
58:04		1-55
59:03	Land Survey	
61:01	Mines and Minerals	83-86, 86 <i>a</i> -86 <i>b</i>
63:01	Forestry National Parks and wildlife	3-6, 11-14
66:07	National Parks and Wildlife	1-10, 13-40, 40a-40f, 69-70
60.01	G	1-96
68:01	Communications	
69:01	Road Traffic	93-112, 112 <i>a</i> -112 <i>c</i>
69:02	Public Roads	1-12, 17-18, 18 <i>a</i> , 19-22,
70.01		29-36
72:01	Waterworks	87
73:01	Electricity	1-6, 9-16, 23-26
	Chronological Table of Enactments	1-71
	Omitted Enactments	1-14
	Index	1-26
	SECOND SCHEDULE	(para. (2) (b))
		Pages to be included The Laws of Malawi L.R.O.1/2018 page at the front of each volume
	Table of Contents	iii — xi
		The Current Page/Title page to each Chapter and the Indices referred to in this Schedule

Chapter No.	Title	Pages to be removed
	Constitution	1-2, 15-16
1:03	Public Service	1-2
1:04	Public Officers (Declaration of Assets,	
	Liabilities and Business Interests)	11-31
2:01	Parliamentary and Presidential Elections	55-57
3:02	Courts	1-8, 8 <i>a</i> -8 <i>b</i> , 13-14, 21-22, 29-315
2.02	Local Courts	1-21
3:03	Local Courts	21-22
3:04	Legal Education and Legal Practitioners	
3:08	Human Rights Commission	1-2, 11-12, 21
4:01	Legal Aid	9-10, 13-14
5:03	Trustees Incorporation	7-8
7:06	Trafficking in Persons	1-34
7:07	Financial Crimes	1-116
8:03	Extradition	15-16
11:01	Insolvency	1- 472
14:08	Firearms	11-12, 12 <i>a</i>
Chapter No.	Title	Pages to be included
15:03	Immigration	23-24, 24a-24b, 75-78
16:01	Immunities	49
18:08	Control of Goods	5-10
22:01	Local Government	1-6, 9-10, 13-16, 19-28,
		28 <i>a</i> -28 <i>c</i>
23:01	Town and Country Planning	41-42
24:01	National Registration	1-66
25:01	Marriage, Divorce and Family Relations	1-50
30:01	Education	51-87
30:11	Lilongwe University of Agriculture and	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Natural Resources	1-2, 25
30:14	Higher Education Students' Loans and	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
30.14	Grants	1-20
30:15	Malawi Institute of Procurement and Supply	1-17
32:02	Malawi Housing Corporation	1-6
34:01	w 1 11	
35:03	Provide the control of the control o	Current page 27-28, 47-49
36:01	Medical Practitioners and Dentists	37-38, 65-68
		-
37:02	Public Finance Management	59-60
37:03	Public Procurement and Disposal of Public	1 27
20.01	Assets	1-37
39:01	National Planning Commission	1-14
39:07	Malawi Revenue Authority	1-2, 9-10, 13-14
41:01	Taxation	1-14, 14 <i>a</i> -14 <i>c</i> , 19-20,
		23-28, 41-42, 42 <i>a</i> , 45-48,
		51-52, 55-60, 67-70,
		70 <i>a</i> -70 <i>b</i> , 73-76, 76 <i>a</i> ,
		79-88, 88 <i>a</i> -88 <i>d</i> , 101-110,
		110 <i>a</i> -110 <i>l</i> , 115-118,
		123-149

Chapter No.	Title		Pages to be included
42:01	Customs and Excise		3-8, 41-44, 44 <i>a</i> -44 <i>b</i> , 46 <i>a</i> ,
			<i>57-58</i> , <i>58a</i> , <i>61-62</i> , <i>62a</i> ,
			65-66, 77-78, 81-84,
			120c-120da, 120g-120j,
			127-144, 144 <i>a</i> -144 <i>e</i>
42:02	Value Added Tax		3-6, 6 <i>a</i> , 16 <i>a</i> -16 <i>b</i> , 21-24,
			24a, 27-36, 36a-36c,
			41-44, 49-50, 59-60
43:02	Estate Duty	• •	1-2, 17-18
44:02	Reserve Bank of Malawi		1-6, 9-10, 13-18, 18 <i>a</i>
44:05	Financial Services	• •	79-95
46:03	Companies	• •	1-392
46:09	Credit Reference Bureau		1-10, 10 <i>a</i>
47:03	Gaming		13-18, 18 <i>a</i> , 41-44, 44 <i>a</i> ,
			57-61
48:03	Personal Property Security	• •	1-83
49:03	Copyright		1-80
49:04	Merchandise Marks	• •	1-2
49:05	Registered Designs	• •	77-78
50:01	Tourism and Hotels	• •	39-40, 59-60, 60 <i>a</i> -60 <i>b</i> ,
			129-132
50:03	Liquid Fuels and Gas (Productio	n and	10.00.00.01.00
	Supply)	• •	19-20, 23-26, 31-32,
			35-42, 42 <i>a</i> , 45-54, 57-58
#0.0#	* *		97-106
50:07	Liquor	• •	(i), 128c-128d, 131-132
£1.00	M. 1 1 D 6 G4 44.		145-147
51:02	Malawi Bureau of Standards	• •	37-181
53:05	National Construction Industry	• •	13-28, 67-124
53:06	Public Accountants and Auditors		39-105
55:01	Employment	• •	33-36, 59
55:02	Pension	 Tanational	51-52
55:06	Technical, Entrepreneurial and V		45-88
65.01	Education and Training	• •	
57:01 59:04	Land	otion	1-20
58:04	Lands Acquisition and Compens		1-8 1-31
59:03	Land Survey	• •	
60:02	Environment Management	• •	149-151
61:01	Mines and Minerals	• •	83-86, 86 <i>a</i> -86b <i>a</i> 3 - 6, 11-14
63:01	Forestry National Parks and Wildlife	• •	1-10, 13-40, 40 <i>a</i> -40 <i>f</i> ,
66:07	National Parks and whome	• •	69-70, 70 <i>a</i> -70l
68:01	Communications		1-98
69:01	Road Traffic		93-112, 112 <i>a</i> -112 <i>h</i>
69:02	Public Roads		1-12, 17-22, 29-36
72:01	Waterworks		87-145
73:01	Electricity		1-6, 6a, 9-16, 16a-16b,
	•		23-26

21st December, 2018

74:01	Payment Systems	1-20
74:02	Electronic Transactions and Cýber Security Chronological Table of Enactments	
	Omitted Enactments lndex	1-15 1-26

Made this 5th day of December, 2018.

(FILE NO. SUB. D.1:02)

SAMUEL BATSON TEMBENU, SC Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs